-

10494217

. 10494217
“ e 03/06/2008 02:58 PN $93 - OO

- Book - 3632 Foa - $462-9494

SAaRY W. OTT

RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
SANDRB K ALLEN

168 M 1930 W 157 FLOOR

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116

When Recorded Mail To: ~ BY? KSR» DERUTY - WL 33 . REC EIVED

Sandra K. Allen, Esq. — DEQ
Assistant Attorney General, DERR 12l Responss & Remediation
168 North 1950 West 1° Floor

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

In the Matter of:
Utah Transit Authority
Surface Passenger Rail Transportation Corridor

Third Amendment to Agreement, Grant of Access to DEQ, and
Covenants Not to Sue Utah Transit Authority

Salt Lake County

Pertains to that certain property described in “Amended Exhibit 17
attached hereto and Exhibit *3,” incorporated herein by this reference.

SCANNED

DERR_XOQ " RIXEL =

BK 9632 PG 9462



STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF:

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT,
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY GRANT OF ACCESS TO DEQ AND
Surface Passenger Rail Transportation COVENANTS NOT TO SUE
Corridor UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

PREAMBLE

In 2002, when UTA was completing the purchase of the UTA Surface Passenger Rail
Transportation Corridor (“The Property”) for the construction of its commuter/light rail right-of-
way from UPRR, the best available description of properties that UTA was purchasing from
UPRR, and were therefore included within the purview of the Agreement, were generally found
by UPRR Railroad Valuation Maps and/or mile posts, not by a final survey.

Since the execution of The Agreement, UTA has continued to progress with the design of
its Surface Passenger Rail Transportation Corridor. That ongoing design requires that the parties
more accurately define The Property previously acquired by UTA, define additional property
acquired by UTA since execution of the Agreement, and delete certain slivers of property from
The Property UTA previously acquired from UPRR, but no longer requires for the right-of-way.

Utah Transit Authority (“UTA”) and Union Pacific Railroad (“UPRR”) intend to enter
into the Tenth Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement. This Amendment includes the
purchase by UTA of more UPRR property, including slivers to straighten out the track and for a
number of signal houses which UTA will need for the operation of its commuter rail line. None
of The Property being acquired is very large. In Salt Lake County, Utah, UTA is purchasing a
number of parcels of property with a total area of 2,348 square feet or 0.053902 acres, and

reconveying 40,526 square feet or 0.9304 acres to UPRR.

BK 9632 PG 9463



I. THIRD AMENDMENT

This Third Amendment to Agreement, Grant of Access to DEQ and Covenants Not To
Sue Utah Transit Authority (this “Third Amendment”) amends the Agreement, Grant of Access
to DEQ, and Covenants Not to Sue Utah Transit Authority (the “Agreement”) recorded in Salt
Lake County on April 12, 2002, as Entry 8204308, Book 8587, Pages 1603-1648 as The
Property description was amended by the First Amendment to the Agreement recorded in Salt
Lake County on October 3, 2005, Entry 9510571 and by the Second Amendment to the
Agreement recorded in Salt Lake County on February 27, 2008, Entry 10358315 by appending
to and deducting from The Property, as that term is defined in the Agreement, Grant of Access to
DEQ and Covenant Not to Sue Utah Transit Authority.

Since the execution of the Agreement and the First and Second Amendments, Utah
Transit Authority (“UTA”) has continued to progress with the design and construction of its
commuter/light rail system. That ongoing process requires occasional design modifications
which infrequently require the need to realign and/or augment the UTA Surface Passenger Rail
Transportation Corridor. This process necessitates and requires UTA to acquire additional
property to accommodate the corridor as designed or redesigned to meet the needs of and
accommodate the UTA commuter rail service. It also requires UTA to dispose of the unneeded
portions of The Property.

The attached Salt Lake County page 23 in Exhibit “A” and Salt Lake County pages 24-41
in Exhibit “B” describe additional slivers of right-of-way properties located in Salt Lake County,
Utah to be appended to the description of The Property covered by the Agreement. The addition
"of these properties is required to accommodate the lay of the UTA commuter rail line for

efficient service. Further, the attached Salt Lake County pages 7a through 7c in Exhibit “C”

BK 9632 PG 9464



describe property in Salt Lake County which UTA is reconveying to UPPR and is to be removed
from the description of The Property covered by the Agreement.
These Properties are generally identified as follows:

Property Being Acquired by UTA in Salt Lake County:

1. A portion of the UTA being a strip of land adjoining the Westerly Line of said
Right-of-Way comprising 2348 square feet or 0.0539 acres situated in the Southeast Quarter of
Section 14, Township ! North, Range | West, Salt Lake Base and meridian, as more specificatly
described on Salt Lake County page 23 attached hereto in Exhibit “A”.

2. North Yard Signal Houses — comprising three parcels jointly containing 1,244
square feet or 0.0286 acres, being portions of the Salt Lake Subdivision of the UPRR Company
right-of-way located in the Northwest quarter of Section 36, and Western 2 of Section 25, and
the Northeast quarter of Section 26, Township | North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base &
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 24 and depicted on Salt lake
County pages 25 through 28, with UTA conveying an access easement over this property as
described on Salt Lake County page 29, all attached hereto in Exhibit “B”.

3. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 8399 South
Dunlop Drive, West Jordan, Utah, containing 17,758 square feet or 0.4.08 acres located in the
Southwest Quarter of the Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 30 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

4. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 8523 South
2940 West, West Jordan Utah, containing 3,500 square feet or 0.08 acres located in the

Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and

BK 9632 PG 9465



Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 31 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

5. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 3000 West
Haun Drive, West Jordan, Utah, containing 4,625 square feet or 0.106 acres located in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 32 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

6. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 9780 South
5200 West, West Jordan, Utah, containing 744 square feet or 0.017 acres located in the
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 2 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 33
attached hereto in Exhibit “B”.

7. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 5701 West
10301 South, West Jordan, Utah, containing 79,639 square feet or 1.828 acres located 1n the
Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 34 attached
hereto in Exhibit “B”".

8. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2802 W. Haun
Drive, West Jordan, Utah, containing 506 square feet or 0.012 acres located in the Southwest
Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, as more
specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 35 attached hereto in Exhibit “B”.

9. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2792 W.

Fahnian Circle, West Jordan, Utah, containing 961 square feet or 0.022 acres located in the

BK 9632 PG 9466



Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Sait Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 36 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

10. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2788 W.
Fahnian Circle, West Jordan, Utah, containing 629 square feet or 0.014 acres located 1n the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 37 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

11. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 8399 S.
Dunlop Drive, #APXBT, West Jordan, Utah, containing 260 square feet or 0.006 acres located in
the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 38 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

12. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2874 West
8421 South, West Jordan, Utah, containing 725 square feet or 0.017 acres located in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 39 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

13. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2874 West
8421 South, West Jordan, Utah, containing 2,053 square feet or 0.047 acres located in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 40 attached hereto in Exhibit

“B”

BK 9632 PG 9467



14. A strip of land adjoining the right-of-way located at approximately 2998 West
Haun Drive, West Jordan, Utah, containing 3,795 square feet or 0.087 acres located in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, as more specifically described on Salt Lake County Page 41 attached hereto in Exhibit
“B”.

Property being reconveyed by UTA to UPRR in Salt L.ake County.

1. The Tesoro Spur, containing 40,526 square feet or 0.9304 acres situated in the
West ¥ of the Southeast quarter Section 23, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian, excepting from Sal.lt Lake County page 7 of 22, The property as more specifically
described on Salt Lake County page 7a, and depicted on Salt Lake County pages 7b and 7¢ with
UTA retaining an “Access Easement” as described on page 74, all attached hereto in Exhibat
“C”.

I1. THE AGREEMENT

Except as set forth above, the terms of the Agreement and first, second and third
amendments are unchanged and remain in full force and effect and are binding on, and grant
rights to, the parties hereto as set forth in the Agreement. The Parties agree that this Amendment
is not a material or substantive deviation from the intent of the Parties as represented in the

Agreement.

BK 9632 PG 9468



IT 1S SO AGREED:

STATE OF UTAH, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BY:

7/@;&{

Executive Directo

RICAARD W. sﬁjc‘fﬁ'

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

Dated: 5//%’///7}/

J9HN .mc@g

Gerieral Managet

S 0 SV vt _/i5/55

ETH D. MONTAGUE JR.
Dlrector of Finance and Administration
Tleasurer”

Dated: ‘5_//5:/0 &

BK 9632 PG 9469



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF _ 3] - |
On '1\’2-7719@ , 2008, before mo, \\(VH\”IFFOV‘?ZVWAO ,

personally appeared Richard W. Sprott, personally known to me (ot proved to medn the basis
of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her
signature on the instrument the person or the entity on behalf of which the person acted executed
the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NQTARY PUBLIC
JENNIFER BURGE

140 East 300 South
Sait Lake City, Utah 84111

M e o Exbrs® Notary Public
STATE OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH )

. 88
couNTY OF Sndt Aake
On Zk!aif /& , 2008, before me, }\.J‘ﬂié 52 ; 5/@(/4,

personally appeared Jéhn M. Inglish, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument the person or the entity on behalf of which the person acted executed
the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

-

Notary Public %a

1
I
I
I
I
4

BK 9632 PG 9470




STATE OF UTAH )

: 8§
COUNTY OFJ.\F Ll )
On WM 1, 2008, before me‘ﬁ’oy\‘\ L;dq_}—ﬂ@r )

personally appeared Kénneth D. Montague, Jr., personally known to me (or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity on behalf of which the person
acted executed the instrument.

VﬂTNESS.UDLhaJM.Qfﬂma} seal.
T e
_f - ms«m TW West

|
eion Expires i Notary Public

STATE OF UTAH )

8§
COUNTY OF_Spft Lake)
On , 2008, before me, M T B/QS'LL , personally

appeared Bryce T. Jones, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the
instrument the person or the entity on behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public ( / '

4843-4679-1426\2

IRATSB
South 700

-10-

BK 9632 PG 9471



Sait Lake County, Utah

A portion of the Utah Transil Authority Right of Way, said Right of Way as defined in that certain Quitciaim
Deed recorded September 20, 2002, as Entry 8360002, Book 8651, beginning at Page 3988, said portion
being a strip of land adjoining the Westerly Line of said Right of Way, being situate in the Southeast

Quartsr of Section 14, Township 1 Norih, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and described as
follows:

Basis of Bearing:

All bearings and distances contained herein, are exp

ressed as grid bearings and ground distances
based on the following defined coordinate projection:

System Projection Transverse Mercatar

System Datum NAD - 1883/1994 (Federal Base Network - 2000 Adjustment)
System Elevation 4400 Feet Above Mean Sea Level (NAVD 88)

Origin Latitude 39°45'00.00" North

Crigin Longitude 111°52'30.00" West

Scale Factor 1.000205271907

False Northing 75,000.00

False Easting 75,000.00

{said Southeas! Comer posilion computed from field surve

and the North Quarier Corner of said Seclion 14, and data shown on the Salt Lake County Surveyor's
Section Comer Tia Sheet for said Section 14, datad April 1, 1999 thence Northerly 933,31 feet along
sald Westerly Line; thence South 01 °54'59"” West 26.39 feet; thence 220 .68 feet along the arc of a
curve to the right with a radius of 11,450.00 feet, through a central angle of 01°06'15" (long chard =
South'02°34'03" Wesl 220.66 feet). thence South 03°13'07" Wesl 47.48 feel; thence South 03°20°15"
West 47 48 feet; thence South 03°21°26" West 306 .56 feet: thence South 03°22°'37" West 47 48 feet;
thence South 03°29'45™ West 47.48 leet: thence 122.47 feel along the arc of a curve to the right with
aradius aof 11,450.00 feel, theough a central angle of 00°36'46" (long chord = South 03°54'05" West

122.47 feet); thence South 04°18'24" West 47 48 fzal: thence South 04°25'32" West 19.87 feel to lhe
Point of Beginning. Contains 2348 square ieet or 0.0539 acres.

Sali Lake County, Salt Lake Subdivision Segment 3.40-1
Additional UTA

Prepared By, REDCON AE, Inc.

Dats: 8705

EXHIBIT
g A

Salt Lake Co.

e Page 23

BK 9632 PG 9472




Union Pacific Railroad Company

Salt Lake County, Utah

Three parcels, being portions of the Salt Lake Subdivision of the Union Pacific Railroad Company
{formerly the Oregon Short Line Railroad Company and, originally, the Utah Central Railroad Company)
Right of Way, and more particulariy described as follows:

Logated ifi tfie Northwest Quarter of Section 36, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian; UPRR MP 783.51

Beginning at a point South 14°04'27" East 5084.903 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 26,
Towiiship 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 02°41'15" East 22.119
feet; thence South 88°49'56" East 31.093 feet; thence North 00°10°02" East 7.042 feet; thence North
08°47°38" West 15.258 feet: thence North 88°49'56” West 28.818 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Contains 680 square feet or 0.01586 acres.

Basis of Bearing: North 89°44'43" West 2658.21 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 26 to the
North Quarter Corner of Section 26, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Lotated in the West Half of Section 25, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian; UPRR MP 784.12

Beginning at a point South 15°36'13" East 2944.88 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 26,
Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian: thence South 23°4337" West 18.15
feet: thence South 62°32'08” East 16.03 feet; thence North 23°43'37" East 19.19 feet; thence North
66°16'23" West 16.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. Contains 299 square feet or 0.0069 acres.

Basis of Bearing: North 88°44'43" West 2658.21 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 26 to the
North Quarter Corner of Section 26, Township | North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Located ift the Northeast Quarter of Section 26, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian, UPRR MP 784 53

Beginning at a point South 26°03'16” West 1570.86 feet from the Northeast Corner of said Section
26: thence 20.00 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 2049.37 feet, through a
central angle of 00°33'33" {long chord = South 31°0126" East 20.00 feet); thence South 59°31'57"
West 13.31 feet: thence North 30°28'15” West 20.00 feet; thence North 5@°31'57" East 13.12 feet to
the Point of Beginning. Contains 265 square feet or 0.0061 acres.

Basis of Bearing: North §9°44'43" West 2658 21 feet from the Northwest Corner of Section 26 to the
North Quarter Corner of Section 26, Township 1 North; Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

North Yard Sig Houses (Legals) UPRR to UTA 11-26-07.doc EXH|BIT
Prepared By: REDCON AE, inc. : B
Date: 11/26/07 g

Salt Lake Co.
Page 24 '

BK 9632 PG 9473



HYLN AR o) 1TvE RO L P ey vin
s .U.nggt.wm.ivﬁmﬂzwh seouIzs —— v rzor-9sz {Lo8) xvi iare-esr ios}
LI
€05 | worm usm 1+ mr e e R e aman | T [IEl INUUod 3 O o os | NODGI M SNOSHV
_Evﬁzam&EkaaW. W = - | woisang - Leentas WY
INSNISVA SO0V / VLN OL Mok ALH3AONd | —RR—1no— R e . = IA‘\
on oma AIAHNS AVA 40 LHOM B i ONI"IV NODO3Y
Iy HALNWAOD ALJOHLNY HISNWL HYLN

=]
o
)
c
—
=
]
741

1-0y'§ ININD3S Fy T i
1Or—8865 Od ‘1G98 ¥@ TOOOIER »E% Qa0 T ; il
Y I Yoo T RIS

" — —nin (o, . ETE
o lyesreFTE) od ‘t288 Wg o 00+Feve vhvin
£6NN T EECELE (ON AULNT OMS T vin 01 uush 35RO IWHBIS
. 1308vd ALMIOYS -

JONYNILNIVA <.ﬁ o

_-OE+505E LFVIN
LUPRL AW 3N
¥4dn Ol ¥IN LMINISYI SSIDIV

o1+905¢ #vin
ZI'¥BL dM HYdAD
710 0l ¥4dn ISAGH T¥NHIIS

Q5 +LZ5E VYLD
SSrRL dM HHdN
¥1n 04 HHdn ISACH TYNDIS

BK 9632 PG 9474



M.BE.

i e
3T BN - e

e

=qRAOH .o

.Hr . i

R)

h

B \_{_’-\ N

BASIS OF BEARING}
SBY"44'437E 2658.21" N /
{3ECTION CORNER TO SECTION GOR

LV, > RIS UTENTL
92 038 HEINFOO ¥/T N
. aNnoAg

"M.95,

AL A

3.20.04.D0N-
852G\,
LY BON-

BI86T
57.88N

BK 9632 PG 9475

Salt Lake Co.
Page 26

]




O
N
&
g =
| i
o
. R
a S =
I % S S
P I
- E{’,. $ ‘\ E 2 Ea
.*-:.;- | 0w BASIS OF BEARING
T SN SB9"44'43"E 2658.21"
o’ . (SEGTION CORNER TO SECTION CORNER)
L % ﬁ T
[T~ N
\'- T§r§.§ 'l ‘\‘-‘
~ ‘q E \ J
V‘ 2 kY Ll
AL RE ™ I
e RS
o \‘-"'L- ! 7
Nl SN ‘ 1/
i . ‘\\ \\‘ } ! ihg":( ‘i
Sy

et e e —
[J— L - TR

L NG6°16'23"W
16.000°

“£N23°43'37"E

R ©19.192"
£
&
' SIGNAL rpou E"\ B
% UPRR MP"7 %- n?.
UTA#1 3506 10\‘\ \.L/,\,_(/
UPRR TO UTA v 5
‘ EXHIBIT 298.71 SF 0.0069 ACREY e
B 5-10-07 e \5:
. "_ 0» " ,
i Salt Lake Co. SCALE:1"=10 7
Page 27 \

BK 9632 PG 9476




ASIS OF BEARING
89°44'43"E 2658.21"

NE CORNER SEC 26
TIN,RI1¥W,SLB&M

FOUND

R=2049.366
£=20.000
‘Tan=10.000 -
Delto=00"33'33"
LC=831"01"26"E
20,000

‘SIGNAL HOUSE - « &
UPRRSMP—784-53———
NTA#1 3822430
BRR TO UTA

5%&' 0.0061 ACRES -,

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.

BK 9632 PG 9477 Page 28




Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake County, Utah

Access Easement

An access easement over and across the Utah Transit Authority Right of Way, said Right of Way as
defined in that certain Quitclaim Deed recorded September 20, 2002, as Entry 8360002, Book 8651,
beginning at Page 3988, Segment 3.4a-1, and over and across the Utah Transit Authority Maintenance
Facility Parcel as defined in that certain Special Warranty Deed recorded August 29, 2003, as Entry
8795942, Book 8873, beginning at Page 1514, and more specifically described as follows:

Located in the West Half of Section 25, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian; UPRR MP 784.11

Beginning at a point South 15°50'18" East 2981.11 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 286,
Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence 14.83 feet along the arc of a
curve to the left with a radius of 92.00 feet, through a central angle of 08°14'16" {long chord = South
31°01'26" West 14.82 feet); thence South 26°24'19" West 153.61 feet; thence 83.07 feet along the
arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 78.00 feet, through a central angle of 61°01'06" (long chord
= South 56°54'52" West 79.20 feet); thence South 87°25'24” West 44.26 feet: thence 28.69 feet along
the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 547 27 feet, through a central angle of 03°00'11" (Jong
chord = South 15°05'31" East 28.68 feet); thence North 87°25'24" East 70.83 feet: thence 66.03 feet
along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 62.00 feet, through a centrat angle of 61°01'06"
(long chord = North 56°54'52" East 62.95 feet): thence North 26°24'49" East 144.61 feet; thence
47.86 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 88.00 feet, through a central angle of
31°08'30" (long chord = North 41°59'04" East 47.27 feet); thence North 62°32'08" West 45.51 feet to
the Point of Beginning. Contains 10,574 square feet or 0.2427 acres.

Basis of Bearing: North 83°44'43" West 2658.21 feet from the Northeast Cosner of Section 26 to the
North Quarter Corner of Section 26, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Narth Yard Access Esmi (Legal) UTA to UPRR 5-10-07.doc EXHIBIT
Prepared By: REDCON AE, Inc.
Date: 5/10/07

§ B
' Salt Lake Co.
Page 29

BK 9632 PG 9478



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax 1D No. 21-33-378-004
UTA Parcel No. MJ-58
Street Address: 8399 South Dunlop Drive, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “"Mid-Jordan LRT", a Utah Transit
Authority project, being part of the Grantor’'s Property defined in
that certain Quit Claim Deed, recorded September 3, 1997, as Entry
6730097, Book 7749, Page 1116, situate in the Southwest Quarter of
Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Existing Northerly Right of Way line of
Utah Transit Authority and the Northeast property corner of said

Grantor’'s property, said point being N00°01’'04”E 1317.80 feet and West
89.83 feet from the South Quarter corner of Section 33, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence

S69°2505W 716.03 feet along said Existing North Right of Way line to

the south corner of said Grantor’s property; thence N51°27725"W 15.15
feet along the west property line of 'said Grantor’s property; thence

N69°25' 05”E 46.83 feet; thence N&6°40'02"E 408.54 feet; Chence
N67°19'00"E 165.34 feet to a point on the North property line of said

Grantor's property; thence N89%°52’18”E 110.66 feet along said North
property line to the point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's Property contains 17,758
square feet or 0.408 acres.

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 30

BK 9632 PG 9479



Sait Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-377-003
UTA Parcel No. MJ-60
Street Address: 8523 S. 2940 West, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah Transit
Authority Project, being part of the Grantor’s property defined in
that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded Rugust 13, 1398, as Entry
7056548, Book 8064 at Page 2244, situate in the Southwest Y of
section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Grantor’'s property, said
point also known as the northeast corner of Lot 2, Mountain View
Business Park No. 1 Subdivision, recorded #6349361, Book 96-5p,
Page 153, Recorded at the Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said
point is also on the southerly Right of Way Easement line of
Kennecott Copper Corporatieon, recorded May 19, 1964, as entry
#2000703, Book 2191, Page 336, at the Salt Lake County Recorders
Office, said point also being 5$89°48'47“W 1028.63 feet along the
Section line and North 918.24 feet from the South Quarter Corner of
Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian; and running thence S00°23°58"E 9.99 feet along the east
property line of said Grantor’s property; thence S68°53/447W 164.72
feet; thence $S69°15’20"W 162.80 feet to a point on the west
property line of said Grantor’'s property; thence NQQ®33719"W 12.27
feet along said west property line to the Northwest corner of said
Grantor's property, said point is also on the southerly Right of
Way Easement line of Kennecott Copper Corporation, recorded March
16, 1964, Book 2166, Page 531, at the Salt Lake County Recorders
Office; thence N69°27°'04”E 326.75 feet along the north property
line of said Grantor's property and dually said Southerly Right of
Way Easement line of Kennecott Copper Corporation to the point of
beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor’'s property contains 3,500
square feet or 0.08 acres.

EXHIBIT

% B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 31

BK 9632 PG 9480



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-352-004
UTA Parcel No. MJ-62
Street Address: 3000 West Haun Drive, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the "Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah
Transit Authority Project, being part ©f the Grantor's

 property defined in that certain Quit Claim Deed, Recorded
September 14, 2005, as Entry 9490698, Book 9188 at Page
3723, situate in the Southwest ¥ of Section 33, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Grantor's
property, said point being on the southerly Right of Way
Easement line of Kennecott Copper Corporation, recorded
March 16, 1964, Entry #1986291, Book 2166, Page 531, at the
Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said point also being
N89°48‘47“E 555.55 feet along the Section line and North
523.66 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 33,
Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian; and running thence N69°27'04"E 444.30 feet along
the north property line of said Grantor’s property and said
southerly Right of Way Easement line to the northeast
corner of said Grantor's property; thence S$00°13'17”E 10.00
feet along the east property line of sald Grantor’s
property; thence S69°11'08”W 445.03 feet to a peint on the
west property line of said Grantor's property; thence
NO0°23705"W 12.19 feet along said west property line to the
point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains
4,625 square feet or 0.106 acres.

EXHIBIT
B

g Salt Lake Co.
Page 32

BK 9632 PG 9481



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 26-12-300-001
UTA Parcel No. MJ-69
Street Address: 9780 S. 5200 West, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah Transit
authority Project, being part of the Grantor’s property defined in
that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded April 1, 2003, as Entry
8591942, Bock 8768 at Page 7049, situate in the Northwest % of the
Southwest % of Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake
Base and Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Existing Southerly Right of Way line of
Utah Transit Authority and the West property line of said Grantor’'s

property, said point being N01°02’41”E 1849.30 feet along the
Section line from the Scuthwest Corner of Section 12, Township 3
South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence

N56°54’457E 45.55 feet along said Existing Southerly Right of Way

line; thence S31°08'49”W 75.18 feet to a point on said West property
line and the section line; thence N01°02'41"E 39.48 feet along said
West property line and said section line to the point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains 744
square feet or 0.017 acres.

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 33

BK 9632 PG 9482



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax 1D No. 26-14-200-002
UTA Parcel No. MJ-71
Street Address: 5701 W. 10301 South, West Jordan

L parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah Transit Authority
Project, being part of the Grantor’s property defined in that certain
Special Warranty Deed, Recorded October 7, 1975, as Entry 2749257, Book
3991 at Page 482, situate in the Northeast % of the Northeast ¥ of Sectiocn
14, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Grantor's property said point
being the Northeast Corner of Section 14, Township 3 South, Range 2 West,

Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence S500°02'46"W 940.00 feet
along the section line to the southeast corner of said Grantor’s property;

thence N89%°S5’08"W 80.33 feet along the said Grantor's property; thence
NOD°17°207E 416.99 feet; thence N02°13'21"W 523.43 feet to the north

property line of said Grantor's property; thence §$89°55'08"E 99.29 feet
along said north property line to the point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains 79,639 square
feet or 1.8B28 acres.

EXHIBIT
B

% Salt Lake Co.
Page 34

BK 9632 PG 9483




! Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-377-001
UTA Parcel No. MJ-76
Street Address: 2802 W. Haun Drive, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah

| Transit Authority Project, being part of the Grantor’'s
property defined in that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded March
4, 1999, as Entry 7277695, Book 8255, Page 62358, situate in
the Southwest ¥ of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and described as follows:

‘ Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Grantcr's property,
and the westerly property line of Utah and Salt Lake
Irrigation, said point being S89°487'47"W B69.63 feet along the
section line and North 977.32 feet from the South Quarter
Corner of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence S546°09'16"E 2.92
feet along the east property of said Grantor’s property and
the westerly property line of said Utah and Salt Lake
Irrigation; thence S$69°27'04"W 35.79 feet; thence S69°06'15"W
136.55 feet to a point on the west property line of said
Grantor's property; thence N00°23'58"W 3.68 feet along said
west property line to the Northwest property corner of said
Grantor’s property and the Existing Southerly Right of way
Easement line of Kennecott Copper Corperation, recorded May
19, 1964, as entry 2000703, Bock 2151, Page 336, in the Sait
Lake County Recorders Office; thence N6%°27'04”E 163.81 feet
along the north property line of said Grantor's property and
said Existing Southerly Right of Way Easement line to the
point of beginniﬁg.

The above-described part of the Grantor’s property contains 506 sguare
feet or 0.012 acres.

EXHIBIT

| B
! 5 Salt Lake Co.
" Page3s

BK 9632 PG 9484



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-379-001
UTA Parcel No. MJ-82
Street Address: 2792 W. Fahnian Circle, West Jordan:

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah Transit

| Authority Project, being part of the Grantor’'s property defined in

1 that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded May 13, 1891, as Entry
5065458, Book 6315 at Page 1572, situate in the Southwest Y of
Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and

| Meridian, and described as follows:

i Beginning at the northeast corner of said Grantor’s property, said

! point also known as the northeast corner of Lot 6, Fahnian
Ranchettes Subdivision, recorded #2107804, Book DD, Page 25,
Recorded at the Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said point is
also on the southerly Right of Way Easement line of Kennecott
Copper Corporation, recorded December 27, 1863, as entry #1969200,
Book 2138, Page 115, at the Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said
point also being S00°01'04”W 1578.87 feet along the Section line
and West 640.03 feet from the Center of Section 33, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running
thence S47°49'15"E 8.46 feet along the east property line of said
Grantor’s property; thence S568°28/30"W 115.85 feet to a point on
the west line of Grantor's property; thence N20°38725”W 9.32 feet
along said west property line to the nerthwest corner of said
Grantor’'s property and said southerly Right of Way Easement line;
thence N69°21'35"E 112.01 feet along the north property line of
said Grantor’'s property and said southerly Right of Way Easement
line to the point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains 961
square feet or 0.022 acres.

" EXHIBIT

ﬂ B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 36

BK 9632 PG 9485



Salt Lake County, Utah

.

Tax ID No. 21-33-379-002
UTA Parcel No. MJ-83
Street Address: 2788 W. Fahnian Circle, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah Transit
ruthority Project, being part of the Grantor’'s property defined in
that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded Octcber 12, 1973, as Entry
2575415, Book 5437 at Page 124, situate in the Southwest of
Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Grantor's property, said
point also known as the northwest corner of Lot 5, Fahnian
Ranchettes Subdivision, recorded #2107804, Book DD, Page 25,
Recorded at the Salt Lake County Recoxrders Office, said point is
alsc on the southerly Right of Way Easement line of Kennecott
Copper Corporation, Recorded December 27, 1963, as Entry #1265200,
Book 2138, Page 115, at the Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said
point also being S00°01'C4"W 1578.87 feet along the Section line
and West 640.03 feet from the Center of Section 33, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running
thence N69°21'35%E 167.04 feet along the north property line of
said Grantor's property and said southerly Right of Way Easement
line to the northeast corner of said Grantor’s property; thence
SE66°43/07"W 163.35 feet to a point on the west line of said
Grantor's property; thence N47°49'15"W B.46 feet along said west
property line to the peint of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains 629
square feet or 0.014 acres.

EXHIBIT

i B
Salt Lake Co.
" Page37

BK 9632 PG 9486



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-378-005
UTA Parcel No. MJ-92
Street Address: 8399 S. Dunlop Dr., #APXBT, West Jordan

& parcel of land in fee for the *Mid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah
Transit Authority Project, being part of the Grantor's
property defined in that certain Deed, Recorded March 30,
2005, as Entry 9336769, Book 9112, Page 1697, situate in the
Southwest OQuarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Existing Northerly Right of Way
line of Utah Transit Authority and the Southeast property
corner of said Grantor’s property, said point being S00°01’04"W
1571.98 feet along the Section line and West 760.08 feet from
the Center of Section 23, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence $69°25'05"W 20.01
feet along said Existing North Right of Way line to the
southwest corner of said Grantor's property; thence N51°27‘25"W
15.15 feet along the west property line of said Grantor'’'s
property; thence N69°25'05"E 20.01 feet to a point on the east
property line of said Grantor’s property: thence §51°27'25"E
15.15 feet along said east property line to the polnt of
beginning.

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 38 '

BK 9632 PG 9487



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-378-003
UTA Parcel No. MJ-93
Street Address: 2874 W. 8421 S., West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the sMid-Jordan LRT”, a Utah
Transit Authority Project, being part of the Grantor's
property defined in that certain Deed, Recorded March 30,
2005, as Entry 9336769, Book 9112, Page 1697, situate in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Existing Northerly Right of Way
line of Utah Transit Authority and on the West property line
of said Grantor’s property and the East property line of Utah
ané Salt Lake Irrigation, said point being S00°01’04"W
1599.69 feet along the Section line and West 833.85 feet from
the Center of Section 33, Township 2 South, Range 1 West,
galt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence N27°57’25"W
13.11 feet along said West property line and East property
line of Utah and Salt Lake Irrigation; thence N69°25’'05"E
52.71 feet to a point on the East property line of said
Crantor’s property; thence 851°27’25”E 15.15 feet along said
East property line to a point on said Existing North Right of
Way line; thence S$69°25'05“W 58.80 feet along said Existing
North Right of Way line to the point of beginning.

’ EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 39

BK 9632 PG 9488



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax ID No. 21-33-378-003
UTA Parcel No. MJ-93B
Street Address: 2874 W. 8421 S., West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT", a Utah
Transit Authority Project, being part of the Grantor'’'s
property defined in that certain Deed, Recorded February 18,
2005, as Entry 9303692, Book 9096, Page 3414, situate in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 2 Scuth, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Existing Southerly Right of Way

line of Utah Transit Authority and the Northeast corner of

said Grantor's property, said point being $00°01'04"W 1596.11
feetr and West 753.22 feet from the Center of Section 33,

Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian;

and running thence 520°38’'25"E 33.09 feet along the east

property line of said Grantor’s property; thence southwesterly
43.30 feet along the arc of a 5125.00 foot radius curve to the
right, chord bears $68°55'44”“W 43.30 feet, thence

southwesterly along the arc of a 6429.65 foot radius curve to

the right, chord bears S$69°14'07“W 10.24 feet to a point on

the west property line of said Grantor’'s property and a point

on the east property line of Utah and Salt Lake Irrigation;
thence N46°09’'25"W 37.13 feet along said west property line

and east property line of Utah and Salt Lake Irrigation to a point
on said Existing Southerly Right of Way line; thence N63°25'05"E
69.53 feet along said Existing Southerly Right of Way line to the
point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor’s property contains 2,053
square feet or 0.047 acres.

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 40

BK 9632 PG 9489



Salt Lake County, Utah

Tax |D No. 21-33-352-006
UTA Parcel No. MJ-61
Street Address: 2998 West Haun Drive, West Jordan

A parcel of land in fee for the “Mid-Jordan LRT*, a Utah Transit
Authority Project, being part of the Grantor’s property defined in
that certain Warranty Deed, Recorded May 16, 1996, as Entry 6359024,
Book 7401 at Page 1003, situate in the Southwest ¥ of Section 33,
Township 2 South, Range 1 West, galt Lake Base and Meridian, and
described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Grantor’'s property, said
point alsoc known as the northeast corner of Lot 1, Mountain View
Business Park No. 1 Subdivision, recorded #6349361, Book 96-5p, Page
153, Recorded at the Salt Lake County Recorders office, said point
is also on the southerly Right of Way Easement line of Kennecott
Copper Corporation, Recorded March 16, 1964, as Entry #1986291, Book
2166, Page 531, at the Salt Lake County Recorders Office, said point
also being S89°48747”W 1334.59 feet along the Section line and North
804.55 feet from the South Quarter Corner of Section 33, Township 2
South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence
S00°33' 19”F 12.27 feet along the east property line of said
CGrantor’s property; thence S69°47'31"W 362 .24 feet to a point on the
west property line of said Grantor’s property; thence NOD°13'17"W
10.00 feet to the northwest corner of said Grantor's property and to
a point on said southerly Right of Way Easement line; thence

N69°277 G4“E 1362.96 feet along the north property line of said

Grantor’'s property and said southerly Right of Way Easement line to
the point of beginning.

The above-described part of the Grantor's property contains 3,795
square feet or 0.087 acres.

EXHIBIT

g B
Salt Lake Co.
Page 41

BK 9632 PG 9490



Utah Transit Authority

Salt Lake County, Utah

A portion of the Utah Transit Authority Right of Way, said Right of Way as defined in that certain Quitclaim
Deed recorded September 20, 2002, as Entry 8360002, Book 8651, beginning on Page 3988 and
described in Exhibit “A” on Pages 3994-3995, situate in the W % of the SE %, Section 23, Township 9
North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and mare specifically described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Easterly Line of said Right of Way, said point being South 89°44'43" East
10°11.38 feet and North 00°00'00" West 70.53 feet from the South Quarter Corner of said Section 23
(Basis of Bearing South 89°44'43" East 2658.21 feet from said South Quarter Corner to the
Squtheast Corner of said Section 23}, thence 58.55 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a
radius of 150.00 feet, through a central angle of 22°21°46" (long chord = North 48°54'55" West 58.17
feet); thence North 37°44'02" West 6.99 feet; thence 138.49 feet along the arc of a curve to the right
with a radius of 473.28 feet, through a central angle of 16°45'567" (long chord = North 46°17'57" West
138.00 feet); thence North 39°01°44" West 100.01 feet; thence North 37°10'24” West 173.43 feet;
thence North 36°26'42" West 51.34 feet; thence North 35°54'42" West 34.82 feet; thence North
34°55'11" West 42 48 feet; thence North 33°47'45” West 36.78 feet; thence 97.84 feet along the arc
of a curve to the right with a radius of 1128.70 feet, through a central angie of 04°58'00" (long chord =
North 31°07'01" West 97.81 feet); thence 301.45 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a
radius of 680.00 feet, through a central angle of 25°24'00" (long chord = Narth 13°08'13" West 298.99
feet) to a point on said Easterly Line; thence South 17°11'56" East 199.78 feet; thence South
24°03'01" East 90.00 feet; thence 200.25 feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of
402.83 feet, through a central angle of 28°28'56" (long chord = South 38°17'29" East 198.19 feet);
thence 71.33 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 292.03 feet, through a central
angle of 13°59'39" {long chord = South 45°32'08" East 71.15 feet): thence South 38°32'18" East
132.38 feet; thence South 32°11'30" East 334.182 feet to the Point of Beginning. Contains 40,526
square feet or 0.9304 acres.

Tesoro Spur {Legal} UTA to UPRR 10-25-07.doc . g C
Prepared by : Parsons
Date - 10/25/07 Salt Lake Co.

Page 7a
BK 9632 PG 9491




R=680.00
L=301.45
Tan=153.24
0=25724'00"
LC=N13"08"13"W

258.99
R=402.83
L=200.25
E:é]?’zaaio Tan=102.24
Tan=48.95 0=28'28'56
D=04"58"00" LC=53817°29"E
LC=N31'07'01"W
97.81
R=292.03
L=71.33
Ton=35.84
D=13'59'39"
LC=54532'08"E
71.15
‘)s_-
o
=
N R=473.28
2 L=138.49 N
~ Ton=69.74 =
. D=15"453'57" ;
< LC=N4617'57"W 1, 2
o 138,00 0). =
© - :
4 Y. 0
O
% R=150.00 ©
. L=58.55 et
Ton=29.65 x «
N D=22'21"46" b %
. LC=N48'54'55"W |5 2 G
58.17 84 -
%] S89°'44'43°F . gr SB 44 aTE tw
O 1011.380° Z 1646.831 / O
ExHIBIT TESORO

UTA TO UPRR TO TESQRO
AREA 40,526.31 SF 0.9304 ACRES
10-25-07

g C
Salt Lake Co.

Page 7b

BK 9632 PG 9492




20/5t/6

SNOSY¥Yd — vin Z JQ T INS

FINVAIANQD d¥dN QL ¥in
anv
QHOSIE O JIVS Xdd) 0ISO0J08
Sav3IT TVIMISNON! 0¥053L

94 28eg
00 METIES
J

BK 9632 PG 9493



Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake County, Utah

Access Easement

A perpetual access easement situate in the W % of the SE %, Section 23, Township 1 North, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and more specifically described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 89°44'43" East 963.25 feet and Norih 00°00°00" West 114.08 feet from the
South Quarter Corner of said Section 23 (Basis of Bearing South 89°44'43" East 2658.21 feet from
said South Quarter Corner to the Southeast Corner of said Section 23), thence 60.57 feet along the
arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 473.28 feet, through a central angle of 07°19'58" (long
chord = North 51°00°'67" West 60.53 feet), thence North 04°55'38" West 50.29 feet; thence 13.25 feet
along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 66.21 feet, through a central angle of 11°27'49"
(long chord = North 10°39'33" West 13.22 feet); thence South 65°59'08" East 16.28 feet: thence
South 32°11'30" East 30.51 feet; thence 73.51 feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of
120.88 feet, through a central angle of 34°50'36" (long chord = South 18°16'13" East 72.38 feet) to
the Point of Beginning. Contains 1929 square feet or 0.0443 acres.

Together with:

Beginning at a point South 89°44'43" East 887.63 feet and North 00°00'00” West 251.04 feet from the
South Quarter Corner of said Section 23 (Basis of Bearing South 89°44'43" East 2658.21 feel from
said South Quarter Corner to the Southeast Corner of said Section 23); thence North 36°44'33" West
76.22 feet; thence 157.57 feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 4974.35 feet,
through a central angle of 01°48'54" (long chord = North 37°39'00" West 157.56 feet); thence 114.56
feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 400.00 feet, through a central angle of
16°24'33" (long chord = North 46°45'43" West 114.17 feet); thence 79.25 feet along the arc of a curve
to the right with a radius of 200.00 feet, through a central angle of 22°42'09" (long chord = North
43°36'56" West 78.73 feet}; thence 160.84 feet along the arc of 2 curve to the righi with a radius of
1059.02 feet, through a centrat angle of 08°42'06" (long chord = North 27°04'00" West 160.68 feet),
thence North 88°11'60" West 15.64 feet: thence 50.94 feet along the arc of a curve o the right with a
radius of 680.00 feel, through a central angle of 04°17'31" {(long chord = North 17°06'48" West 50.93
feet); thence South 34°48°'41" East 25.28 feet; thence South 88°46'24" East 21.96 feet; thence South
24°03'01" East 89.10 feet; thence 200.25 feet along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of
402.81 feet, through a central angle of 28°28'59" (long chord = South 38°17'29" East 198.19 feet);
thence 71.33 feet along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 292.03 feet, through a central
angle of 13°59'39" {long chord = South 45°32'08" East 71.15 feet); thence South 38°32'18" East
132.38 feet; thence South 32°11'30" East 101.90 feet; thence South 00°00'00” West 15 52 feet to the
Point of Beginning. Contains 10,353 square feet or 0.2377 acres.

EXRIBIT
Tesoro Spur Retained Easement (Legal) 10-25-07.doc C
Prepared by : Parsons %

Date : 40/25/07 Salt Lake Co.

Page 7d

BK 9632 PG 9494




